## CHAPTER 92.

H. F. No. 44.

An act to fix the salary of the recording clerk in the Secretary office of the secretary of state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The secretary of state is hereby empowered to employ in his office a recording clerk, who shall receive for his services the sum of twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200) per annum, for the fiscal year ending July 31st, 1902, and annually thereafter, and this sum is hereby annually appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury belonging to the general revenue fund, for the payment of said salary.

Sec. 2. Chapter one hundred and forty-seven (147) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883) and chapter two hundred and ninety (290) of the General Laws of 1885 are hereby repealed.

This act shall take effect and be in force from SEC. 3.

and after its passage.

Approved March 11, 1902.

## CHAPTER 93.

H. F. No. 85.

An act for the relief of John K. Daniels and W. S. Relief of Daniels and Iron Jensen.

Jensen.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of three hundred and eighty two and 9-100 (382.09) dollars shall be and is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury belonging to the general revenue fund, not otherwise appropriated, to be paid to John K. Daniels and W. S. Jensen, for services rendered in the construction of the model of the new state capitol in butter, at the Pan-American Exposition at Buffalo, in the year nineteen hundred and one (1901).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 11, 1902.